Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

1, K: T-1 (3 mm)
3: T-13/4 (5 mm)
Part Numbering System
Absolute Maximum Ratings at TA = 25°C
Parameter Red Yellow Green/Emerald Green Units
Peak Forward Current  90 60 90 mA
Average Forward Current[1]  25 20 25 mA
DC Current[2]  30 20 30 mA
Transient Forward Current[3]  500 500 500 mA
(10 µs Pulse)
Reverse Voltage (IR = 100 µA) 5 5 5 V
LED Junction Temperature 110 110 110 °C
Operating Temperature Range -40 to +100 -40 to +100 -20 to +100 °C
Storage Temperature Range -40 to +100 -40 to +100 -40 to +100 °C
Notes:
1. See Figure 2 to establish pulsed operating conditions.
2. For Red and Green series derate linearly from 50°C at 0.5 mA/°C. For Yellow series derate linearly from 50°C at 0.2 mA/°C.
3. The transient peak current is the maximum non-recurring peak current the devices can withstand without damaging the LED die and wire bonds.
It is not recommended that the device be operated at peak currents beyond the Absolute Maximum Peak Forward Current.
5
Electrical/Optical Characteristics at TA = 25°C
   T-13/4      Test
Symbol Description T-13/4 Low Dome T-1 Min. Typ. Max. Units Conditions
λPEAK Peak 37xx 3390 1340  635  nm Measurement
 Wavelength 38xx 3490 1440  583   at Peak
  39xx 3590 1540  565
    K640  558
λd Dominant 37xx 3390 1340  626  nm Note 1
 Wavelength 38xx 3490 1440  585
  39xx 3590 1540  569
    K640  560
∆λ3/4 Spectral Line 37xx 3390 1340  40  nm
 Halfwidth 38xx 3490 1440  36
  39xx 3590 1540  28
    K640  24
τs Speed of 37xx 3390 1340  90  ns
 Respond 38xx 3490 1440  90
  39xx 3590 1540  500
    K640  3100
C Capacitance 37xx 3390 1340  11  pF VF = 0,
  38xx 3490 1440  15   f = 1 MHz
  39xx 3590 1540  18
    K640  35
RθJ-PIN Thermal 37xx 3390   210  °C/W Junction to
 Resistance 38xx 3490   210   Cathode Lead
  39xx 3590   210
      510
    1340  290
    1440  290
    1540  290
    K640  290
VF Forward 37xx 3390 1340 1.5 1.9  2.6 V IF = 20 mA
 Voltage 38xx 3490 1440 1.5 2.1  2.6  (Figure 3)
  39xx 3590 1540 1.5 2.2  3.0
    K640  2.2  3.0
VR Reverse 37xx 3390 1340 5.0   V IF = 100 µA
 Breakdown 38xx 3490 1440
 Voltage 39xx 3590 1540